
 

      
 

 
 

 

Pensions Board 
 

Friday 31 March 2023 
14:00 

Oak Room, County Buildings, Stafford 

County Buildings, Stafford 
DDI 01785 276150  

Please ask for Chantelle Denham 
Email: 

chantelle.denham@staffordshire.gov.uk 

 
 

John Tradewell 
Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Corporate Services 

23 March 2023 

 

 

Agenda 
 

 
1.  Appointment of Chairman and Vice Chairman of 

the Pensions Board 
 

   
2.  Apologies  

   
3.  Declarations of Interest  

   
4.  Minutes of the meeting held on 16 December 2022 (Pages 1 - 4) 

   
5.  Matters arising from:  
   

a)  Pensions Committee - Minutes of the meeting held 
on 16 December 2022 

(Pages 5 - 10) 

   
b)  Pensions Committee - held on 31 March 2023  

   
6.  Data Quality Scores and Data Improvement Plan (Pages 11 - 18) 

   
 Report of the Director of Finance  
   

7.  Staffordshire Pension Fund Risk Register - 
Investments 

(Pages 19 - 26) 

   
 Report of the Director of Finance  

  
 

 

 



 
8.  Dates of Future Meetings  

   
  Friday 30 June 2023 

 Friday 29 September 2023 
 Friday 15 December 2023 

 

   
9.  Exclusion of the Public  

   
 The Chairman to move:- 

 

‘That the public be excluded from the meeting for the 
following items of business which involve the likely 

disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local 

Government Act 1972 (as amended) indicated below’. 
 

Part Two 

 

   
10.  Exempt Minutes from the meeting held on 16 

December 2022 

(Pages 27 - 28) 

   

 (Exemption paragraph 3)  
   

11.  Exempt matters arising from  
   

 (Exemption paragraph 3)  
   

a)  Pensions Committee - Minutes of the meeting held 

on 16 December 2022 

(Pages 29 - 32) 

   

b)  Pensions Committee  - held on 31 March 2023  
   

12.  Internal Audit Reports - Recommendations 
Progress Log 

(Pages 33 - 34) 

   
 (Exemption paragraph 3) 

 

Report of the Director of Finance 

 

   

13.  LGPS Central Pool - Local Pensions Board Chairs 
meeting of 27 March 2023 

 

   
 (Exemption paragraph 3) 

 
Oral report of the Chairman 

 

   



 
 

Membership 

Rob Birch (Chair) 
Corrina Bradley 

John Mayhew 

 

 
Notes for Members of the Press and Public 
 

Recording by Press and Public 
 

Recording (including by the use of social media) by the Press and Public is 
permitted from the public seating area provided it does not, in the opinion of 

the chairman, disrupt the meeting.  
 





- 1 - 
 

Minutes of the Pensions Board Meeting held on 16 December 2022 

 

Present: Rob Birch (Chair) 
 

 John Mayhew 
 

  
 

 
PART ONE 

 
158. Apologies: Corrina Bradley 

 
159. Declarations of Interest 

 
There were no Declarations of Interest on this occasion. 

 
160. Minutes of the meeting held on 30 September 2022 

 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 30 September 2022 be confirmed 

and signed by the Chairman. 

 
161. Pensions Board - Appointment of Board Members 

 

Members were informed that a resignation had been received from the Board member 
representing the Trade Unions. Emails had already been sent to Trade Union 

colleagues in an attempt to find a new representative; a response was yet to be 
received. 
 

Officers continued to work together to recruit to the vacant positions of Elected Member 
and Larger Employer representatives. Communications will be sent to local district and 

borough councils to try and find an Elected Member representative. However, local 
elections are scheduled to take place in May 2023, so it is unlikely any representatives 
will be put forward at this time. Emails will be sent out early in the new year and post-

election to promote the opportunity. 
 

Consideration was also being given to the overall make-up of the Board, and whether it 
might work better if it consisted of two employer representatives and two scheme 
member representatives rather than the current set-up of three representatives of each 

category. Consideration was also being given to the possible introduction of an 
Independent Board Chair. 

 
Resolved: That the work being undertaken by officers to recruit additional 

representation to the Board be noted. 

 
162. Matters arising from: 

 
a) Pensions Committee - Minutes of the meeting held on 30 September 2022 
 

There were no comments on the minutes from 30 September 2022. 
 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



 

- 2 - 
 

b) Pensions Committee - held on 16 December 2022 
 

In response to a query relating to the mechanisms used when an employer leaves the 
Fund, it was explained that cessation applied when an employer no longer had any 

active members participating in the Pension Fund – this primarily applied to 
organisations such as housing associations and other partnership organisations who are 
classed as “Community Admission Bodies" (CABs).  

 
It was further explained that if a CAB elected to leave the Fund, they could do so 

providing they could leave enough assets in the Fund to pay off any deficit and to cover 
the cost of future pension liabilities. Cessation calculations are currently linked to 
Government bond yields which have increased dramatically this year, and as this 

reduces the potential cost of future liabilities, this has made it an ideal time for CABs to 
leave the Fund. The proposed corridor approach which had been suggested by Hymans 

recommended that the cessation calculation should not just rely on Government bond 
yields but should be more closely linked to the Fund’s wider asset allocation return 
expectations and a higher probability of achieving the full funding level.  This proposal 

offers advantages for the employer, as well as the Fund, as it reduces the risk of 
volatility. 

 
163. Staffordshire Pension Fund Risk Register - Funding 

 

The Board were informed that a risk register meeting took place on 18 November 2022 
where the Officer working group reviewed the risk area of Funding. It was noted that a 

mem
[...]
isks, relating to Funding, from the current Staffordshire Pension 

Fund Risk Register, as presented in Appendix 2 to the report, be noted. 
 
164. Dates of Future Meetings 

 
The following dates for meetings of the Pensions Board were provided. 

 
• Friday, 31 March 2023 
• Friday, 30 June 2023 (provisional) 

• Friday, 29 September 2023 (provisional) 
 
Resolved: That the dates for meetings of the Pensions Board be noted. 

 
165. Exclusion of the Public 

 
Resolved: ‘That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 

business which involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
paragraph pf Part 1 of schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 indicated below’  
 
PART TWO 

 
166. Exempt Minutes from the meeting held on 30 September 2022 (Exemption 
Paragraph 3) 

 

 
167. Exempt matters arising from: 

(Exemption Paragraph 3) 

 
a) Pensions Committee - Minutes of the meeting held on 30 September 2022 

 
b) Pensions Committee - Held on 16 December 2022 

 
168. Internal Audit Reports - Recommendations Progress Log (Exemption 
Paragraph 3) 

 
169. LGPS Central Pool - Local Pensions Board Chairs Meeting of 24 October 

2022 (Exemption Paragraph 3) 

 
 

 
 

Chairman 

 

Page 3





- 1 - 
 

Minutes of the Pensions Committee Meeting held on 16 December 2022 

 

Present: Mike Sutherland (Chair) 
 

Attendance 

Philip Atkins, OBE 
Mike Davies (Vice-Chair) 

Derrick Huckfield 
Phil Jones (Co-Optee) 

Bob Spencer 
Stephen Sweeney 

Michael Vaughan (Co-Optee) 
 

 
Also in attendance: Rob Birch, Simon Humble and John Mayhew 

 
PART ONE 

 
1. Apologies: Mike Allen, Nigel Caine, Colin Greatorex, Samantha Thompson and 

Mike Wilcox 

 
2. Declarations of Interest 

 

There were no declarations of interest made on this occasion. 
 
3. Minutes of the meeting held on 30 September 2022 

 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting of the Pensions Committee held on 30 

September be confirmed and signed by the Cha
[...]
ent Act 1972 indicated 

below. 
 
8. Exempt minutes of the meeting held on 30 September 2022 (Exemption 
paragraph 3) 

 
9. LGPS Regulations - Admission of New Employers to the Fund (Exemption 
paragraph 3) 

 
10. LGPS Central and Pooling Update  (Exemption paragraph 3) 

 

 
 

 
Chairman 

 

Page 9



Page 10



         Item no 6 on Agenda 
 

LOCAL PENSIONS BOARD – 31 MARCH 2023 
 

Report of the Director of Finance 
 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT PENSION SCHEME (LGPS) REGULATIONS 

 
Data Quality Scores and Data Improvement Plan  

 
Recommendation of the Chair 
 

1. That the Local Pensions Board notes the Staffordshire Pension Fund’s Data 
Quality Scores for 2022 and the comparison of both to 2021. These are 

reported as: 
 
(i) a Common Data Score of 96.8% (97.1% in 2021); and  

(ii)  a Scheme Specific Data Score of 96.35% (96.3% in 2021). 
 

2. That the Local Pensions Board notes the existence of a Data Improvement 

Plan; a summary of which is provided in Appendix 1.  

Introduction and Background  
 

3. In 2015, the Pensions Regulator (TPR) assumed responsibility for all Public-

Sector Pension Schemes. Prior to this, in 2010, the TPR had issued guidance 
on the approach that they considered to be good practice for measuring the 

presence and accuracy of Scheme Member data across all UK pension funds 
and accordingly post 2015, the LGPS was required to comply.   
 

4. TPR set specific targets for two types of Scheme Member data, which they 
deemed as ‘common’ and ‘scheme specific’ data and both areas must be 

reported. TPR set targets of 100% accuracy for data created after June 2010 
and 95% accuracy for data created beforehand.  
 

5. Common Data relates to core data items that are applicable to all pension 

schemes for example Name, NI Number, Data of Birth, Addresses etc. 
 

6. Scheme Specific Data (also known as Conditional Data) depends on the 

scheme structure or type. So, for the LGPS this includes pension service 
history, pensionable earnin
[...]
e, 
PAF, TB 
team

Regulatory Changes in relation to asset 
pooling impacting LGPS Central or SPF

5 2 10

Regulatory change is 
monitored and 
consulatations are 
responded to.

DLUHC, Pensions 
Committee, Hymans, 
cross pool working 
groups. 5 2 10 ongoing

Review as a result of 
DLUHC formal 
consultation and 
statutory guidance

Pensions 
Committee

Potential for concentration of asset 
management services at LGPS Central

5 2 10

Northern trust depository, 
segregation of assets, 
diversified SAA, Regulatory 
business plan.

Shareholders forum, 
FCA, Northern Trust as 
Custodian, 
Internal/External Audit, 
AAF/0106 5 2 10 ongoing

Pensions 
Committee

Divergence of another Partner Fund from 
the LGPS Central pool's shared objectives 
which may result in e.g. increased costs, 
lack of assets classes in which to invest, 
viablity of pool. 3 4 12

PAF various working 
groups, product 
development protocol, 
decision tree, Inter authority 
agreement, shared 
objectives, 

Shareholders 
agreement, IAA, 
regulation, regulatory 
business plan, LGPSC 
budgets, 5 year pool 
plan 3 3 9 ongoing

Pensions 
Committee

NB, risks associated with pooling will change as LGPS Central is formed and transition is progressed.

P
age 25





Document is Restricted

Page 27

Agenda Item 10
Not for publication by virtue of paragraph(s) 3 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972





Document is Restricted

Page 29

Agenda Item 11a
Not for publication by virtue of paragraph(s) 3 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972





Document is Restricted

Page 33

Agenda Item 12
Not for publication by virtue of paragraph(s) 3 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972




	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the meeting held on 16 December 2022
	5a Pensions Committee - Minutes of the meeting held on 16 December 2022
	Minutes

	6 Data Quality Scores and Data Improvement Plan
	Agenda Item 6 - Appendix 1 - TPR - Data Scores  Data Accuracy results 2021 vs 2022

	7 Staffordshire Pension Fund Risk Register - Investments
	Agenda Item 7 - Appendix 1- Risk Register - Investment (LPB 310323).docx

	10 Exempt Minutes from the meeting held on 16 December 2022
	11a Pensions Committee - Minutes of the meeting held on 16 December 2022
	12 Internal Audit Reports - Recommendations Progress Log



Minutes of the meeting


 

Exempt Minutes of the Pensions Board Meeting held on 31 March 2023 
 

 
Part Two 

 
170. Appointment of Chairman and Vice Chairman of the Pensions 

Board 
 

 
 

171. Declarations of Interest 
 

 
 

172. Minutes of the meeting held on 16 December 2022 

 
 

 
173. Matters arising from: 

 
 

 
a) Pensions Committee - Minutes of the meeting held on 16 December 

2022 
 

 
 

b) Pensions Committee - held on 31 March 2023 
 

 

 
174. Data Quality Scores and Data Improvement Plan 

 
 

 
175. Staffordshire Pension Fund Risk Register - Investments 

 
 

 
176. Dates of Future Meetings 

 
 

 
177. Exclusion of the Public 

 

 
 



 

178. Exempt Minutes from the meeting held on 16 December 2022 
 

Resolved – That the exempt minutes of the meeting held on 16 December 
2022 be confirmed and signed by the Chairman. 

 
179. Exempt matters arising from 

 
 

 
a) Pensions Committee - Minutes of the meeting held on 16 December 

2022 
 

There were no comments on the minutes from 16 December 2022. 
 

b) Pensions Committee  - held on 31 March 2023 

 
There were no matters arising from the meeting held on 31 March 

2023 
 

180. Internal Audit Reports - Recommendations Progress Log 
 

The Pensions Board had previously noted the content of the Internal Audit 
Report on Staffordshire Pension Fund’s Pension Investment (Property). 

Substantial assurance had been provided in the report, but there were still 
a small number of low and medium risk recommendations made within the 

report where action was required by Fund Officers. 
 

Resolved – That (a) the Pensions Board notes the summary of the 
progress that has been made against the recommendations from the 

Pensions Investments (Property) Internal Audit report. 

 
(b) that any Audit findings from the Pensions Administration Audit that 

took place in March 2023 will be reported to the next meeting of the 
Pensions Board. 

 
181. LGPS Central Pool - Local Pensions Board Chairs meeting of 27 

March 2023 
 

The Chairman presented an oral report from the meeting of the Local 
Pension Board Chairs of LGPS Central Partner Funds. It was reported that 

there was an update by the Scheme Advisory Board but no real update on 
Levelling Up. There was a presentation from LGPS Central on asset 

pooling, which had also referred to an increased level of savings. Cyber 
security was also discussed and what penetration testing was being carried 

out by Funds 

 
Resolved – that the Pensions Board notes the oral report from the 



 

meeting of Local Pensions Board Chairs of LGPS Central Partner Funds on 
27 March 2023 

 
 

 
 

Chair 
 

 
 


